

## प्रधान आयुक्त का कार्यालय केंद्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवाकर, , अहमदाबाद दक्षिण

Office of the Principal Commissioner of Central GST, Ahmedabad South

## -वीं मंजिल जी. एस. टी. भवन, अम्बावाडी, अहमदाबाद 7 380015

7th Floor, Central GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad - 380015

Phone No. 079-26305174

e-mail id- estt-cgstahdsouth@gov.in



## (DGHRD/ADC-JC/226/2024) ESTABLISHMENT ORDER NO. 26/2024

**Subject**: - Allocation of charge among Additional/Joint Commissioners posted in Central GST, Ahmedabad South Commissionerate – reg.

In pursuance of Establishment Order No. 59/2024 (DGHRD/ADC-JC/197/2024) dated 04.09.2024 and Establishment Order No. 71/2024 (DGHRD/ADC-JC/222/2024) dated 23.09.2024 issued by the Additional Commissioner (PCCO), Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone, the following allocation of charge among Additional/Joint Commissioners posted in this Commissionerate, are hereby ordered with immediate effect and until further orders:

	Name of the	Charge/Work Allocated
No.	Officer	
	S/Shri	
1.	Pradhuman Badariprasad Meena Additional Commissioner (Emp. Code: 3642)	1. Personnel & Establishment Section and all matters relating to cadre control, grant of MACP Scheme 2. Vigilance & Confidential Section 3. RRA Section 4. Parliamentary Questions & matters relating thereto 5. All matters relating to Settlement Commission/ Advance Ruling/ matters related to Anti-Profiteering 6. Supervision of Division- I, VI, VII & VIII 7. Adjudication of all cases pertaining to competency of Additional/Joint Commissioner in r/o Division- I to VIII 8. Computerization & System and matters relating to implementation of WAN/ LAN/ ACES/ up gradation and maintenance of official website 9. Any Other work specifically assigned by the Principal Commissioner
		1 . Legal & Prosecution Section, Dedicated legal cell and matters relating to Liaising with other Commissionerate pending in Gujarat High Court and
		Supreme Court

2.	Lokesh Damor  Additional  Commissioner (Emp. Code: 4393)	<ol> <li>CAT Matters</li> <li>Preventive Section</li> <li>PRO/GSO Section</li> <li>Administrative monitoring of work relating to O&amp;A Section including review of call book cases.</li> <li>O&amp;M Section</li> <li>Matters pertaining to Departmental Land &amp; Building, Staff, Guest House etc.</li> <li>Audit Section</li> <li>Tax Recovery Cell</li> <li>Any other work specifically assigned by the Principal Commissioner</li> </ol>
3.	Gawande Prashant Pralhadrao Joint Commissioner (Emp. Code: 4424)	1. Technical Section, Statistics, Sevottam, GST Help line, CRU and all work related to SVLDRS 2. Matters relating to RTI Act, 2005 and Rajbhasha 3. Administration Section 4. Supervision of Division - II, III, IV & V 5. Adjudication of cases as per Not. No. 02/2022-Central Tax dt. 11.03.2022 read with Office Order No.01/ADJ/2022 dt. 12.04.2022 6. Matters relating to CAO/PAO/ACAO sections and Expenditure control 7. Any Other work specifically assigned by the Principal Commissioner

2. The Additional/Joint Commissioners concerned should take over their allocated charges under proper handling over/taking over note, having a list of all pending work, issuance of SCNs etc. and any other time bound matter positively and a copy of the said note may be sent to the undersigned for record.

(**Chandrakant Valvi**), Principal Commissioner, Central GST Ahmedabad South

## Copy to: -

- 1. The Pr. Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone, Ahmedabad.
- 2. The Pr. Commissioner/Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad North/Gandhinagar/Bhavnagar/Rajkot/Kutch/Audit,Ahmedabad/Appeals, Ahmedabad/Rajkot.
- 3. P. A. to Pr. Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad South.
- 4. All the Additional/Joint Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad South.
- 5. All the Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad South.
- 6. The CAO/PAO, Central GST, Ahmedabad South.
- 7. All Section Heads & All Divisions, Central GST, Ahmedabad South.
- 8. The Assistant Director, DGHRD, 407/8, Deepshikha Building, Rajendra Place, New Delhi-110008.

- 9. Individual officers concerned.
- 10. Guard file.